(*) Capital adjustment differences represent the difference between the total amounts of cash and cash-
equivalent contributions to share capital adjusted for inflation accounting and their amounts before 
adjustment. Capital adjustment differences have no purpose other than being added to share capital. 

The capital is divided into 1.500.000.000 (One billion five hundred million full TL) shares, each with a 
nominal value of TL 1 (as of 31 December 2024: 1.500.000.000). TL 150 of the shares belong to Group 
(A) (as of 31 December 2023: TL 150), and TL 1.499.850 belong to Group (B) (as of 31 December 
2024: TL 1.499.850). According to the articles of association, new shares of Group (A) cannot be issued